

No. 20-16472

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

DREAMSTIME.COM, LLC,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

GOOGLE LLC,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for
the Northern District of California
The Honorable William H. Alsup (No. 3:18-cv-01910-WHA)

**Brief of *Amicus Curiae* Open Markets Institute in Support of Plaintiff-
Appellant**

SANDEEP VAHEESAN
Counsel of Record
OPEN MARKETS INSTITUTE
1440 G Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
301-704-4736
vaheesan@openmarketsinstitute.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	8
I. The Sherman Act Prohibits Exclusionary, Predatory, and Other Unfair Practices That Establish, Maintain, or Extend a Monopoly	8
II. Self-Preferencing by a Monopolist Can Violate the Sherman Act	15
CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aerotec International, Inc. v. Honeywell International, Inc.</i> , 836 F.3d 1171 (9th Cir. 2016)	19
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 948 F.2d 536 (9th Cir. 1991)	19
<i>Allied Tube & Conduit Corp. v. Indian Head, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 492 (1988).....	5, 14
<i>Aspen Skiing Co. v. Aspen Highlands Skiing Corp.</i> , 472 U.S. 585 (1985) ..	8, 16, 21
<i>Blue Shield of Virginia v. McCready</i> , 457 U.S. 465 (1982)	16
<i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993) .	5, 13
<i>Conwood Co., L.P. v. U.S. Tobacco Co.</i> , 290 F.3d 768 (6th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Services, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992)	10
<i>Greyhound Computer Corp., Inc. v. International Business Machines Corp.</i> , 559 F.2d 488 (9th Cir. 1977)	10
<i>Image Technical Services, Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 125 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 1997)	6, 7, 18, 21
<i>LePage’s Inc. v. 3M</i> , 324 F.3d 141 (3d Cir. 2003)	3, 4, 8, 10
<i>Lorain Journal Co. v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 143 (1951)	11, 12, 16, 20
<i>Mandeville Island Farms, Inc. v. American Crystal Sugar Co.</i> , 334 U.S. 219 (1948)	16
<i>McWane, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 783 F.3d 814 (11th Cir. 2015).....	12, 18
<i>MetroNet Services Corp. v. Qwest Corp.</i> , 383 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2004)	19
<i>Otter Tail Power Co. v. United States</i> , 410 U.S. 366 (1973)	6, 7, 17, 21
<i>Spirit Airlines, Inc. v. Northwest Airlines, Inc.</i> , 431 F.3d 917 (6th Cir. 2005)	13
<i>United States v. Aluminum Co. of America</i> , 148 F.2d 416 (2d Cir. 1945)	15
<i>United States v. Colgate & Co.</i> , 250 U.S. 300 (1919)	11
<i>United States v. Dentsply International, Inc.</i> , 399 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2005)	12, 18
<i>United States v. Griffith</i> , 334 U.S. 100 (1948)	7, 18
<i>United States v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 384 U.S. 563 (1966).....	3, 8, 9, 14
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	14, 18
<i>United States v. Topco Associates, Inc.</i> , 405 U.S. 596 (1972)	3, 9
<i>Verizon Communications Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004)	12, 19
<i>Viamedia, Inc. v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 951 F.3d 429 (7th Cir. 2020).....	4, 11, 12

Walker Process Equipment, Inc. v. Food Machinery & Chemical Corp., 382 U.S. 172 (1965).....5, 14
ZF Meritor, LLC v. Eaton Corp., 696 F.3d 254 (3d Cir. 2012) 12, 18

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 2.....3, 8

Legislative Materials

21 Cong. Rec. 3151–52 (1890)9
 21 Cong. Rec. 3152 (1890)9, 10
 Majority Staff of House Subcomm. on Antitrust, Commercial & Admin. Law, 116th Cong., Investigation of Competition in Digital Markets (2020) passim

European Commission Decisions

Google Search (Shopping) Commission Decision (non-confidential version), European Commission (June 27, 2017).....21

Other Authorities

Christopher R. Leslie, *Predatory Pricing and Recoupment*, 113 Colum. L. Rev. 1695 (2013).....4, 13
 Kenneth P. Brevoort & Howard P. Marvel, *Successful Monopolization Through Predation: The National Cash Register Company*, in *Antitrust Law and Economics* 85 (John B. Kirkwood ed., 2004).....14
 Maurice E. Stucke, *Should the Government Prosecute Monopolies?*, 2009 U. Ill. L. Rev. 4979
 Steven C. Salop, *Economic Analysis of Exclusionary Vertical Conduct: Where Chicago Has Overshot the Mark*, in *How the Chicago School Overshot the Mark* 141 (Robert Pitofsky ed., 2008).....12
